504294486 03/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4341167

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
LYNDON L. BRITTNER			03/23/2017	
	A T A			
RECEIVING PARTY D Name:	OAK TREE IP, LLC			
Street Address:	1397 N 8			
City:	OREM			
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84057			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		2417423	-	
Application Number:		613240		
Application Number:	14	628144		
Application Number:		406646		
Patent Number:	89	45046		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:				
		he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei		
Email:	-	nail@djplaw.com		
Correspondent Name				
Address Line 1:	D	DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR, P.C.		
Address Line 2:	33	3301 NORTH THANKSGIVING WAY, SUITE 400		
Address Line 4:	LE	EHI, UTAH 84043		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		3873		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CHRISTOPHER L. WIGHT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER		/Christopher L. Wight/		
SIGNATURE:				
		03/28/2017		
SIGNATURE:				

source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041770 FRAME: 0010

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Lyndon L. Brittner, a resident of Orem, Utah, ("Assignor") has invented a new and useful improvement described and claimed in certain U.S. and foreign patent applications and patents listed in Appendix A, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Oak Tree IP, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability corporation of the State of Utah, having a business address of 1397 N 80 W Orem, UT 84057 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents, does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention and in and to said patents and patent applications, any right any of us may have in any prior application, including provisional applications, to which priority is claimed in said application and any and all non-provisional applications including all divisionals and continuations, substitutes, reexams, reissues and foreign counterparts of said applications and the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted on said invention, including any rights to claim priority.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of Assignee.

Assignors warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

When requested by and at the expense of Assignee, Assignors covenant to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, to execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue,

PATENT REEL: 041770 FRAME: 0011

and all other patent applications relating to any and all improvements relating to the invention; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to Assignee all facts and provide to Assignee all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in Assignee, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for the invention.

Assignor hereby agrees and acknowledges that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

2017 at A Executed this day, March Lyndon L. Brittner

Notarized:

STATE OF UTAH County of Utah

Before me personally appeared Lyndon L. Brittner and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of March $\frac{3}{2}$, 2017.

Notary Public



Residing at/My commission expires:

Orem UT / 10-19-2019

2/4

PATENT REEL: 041770 FRAME: 0012

APPENDIX A

HANDS-FREE BREAST PUMP SYSTEM PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Attorney Docket No.	Application/Patent No.	Filing Date	
3873pr	61/042,095	04-03-2008	
3873np	12/417,423	04-02-2009	
3873pc	PCT/US09/39335	04-02-2009	
3873cicn	14/613,240	02-03-2015	
3873cn	14/628,144	02-20-2015	
3873cicn2	15/406,646	01-13-2017	
3873ci	12/898,600 (US 8,945,046)	10-05-2010	
3873cipc	PCT/US11/54649	10-03-2011	
3873cicn	14/613,240	02-03-2015	
3873cicn2	15/406,646	01-13-2017	
3873cipcau	Australia 2011312325		
3873cipcbr	Brazil 1120130079223		
3873cipcca	Canada 2,811,978		
3873cipcen	China 201180048026.8		
3873cipceg	Egypt PCT 437/2013		
3873cipcep	Europe 11831409.5-1651		
3873cipcil	Israel 225426		
3873cipcin	India 2566/DELNP/2013		
3873cipcjp	Japan 2013/532865		
3873cipckr	Korea 10-2013-7011596		
3873cipcmx	Mexico MX/a/2013/003753		
3873cipcmy	Malaysia PI 2013000921		
3873cipcph	Philippines 1-2013-S00S11		
3873cipcru	Russia 2013111462/14 (016926)		
3873cipeth	Thailand 1301001900	· · ·	
3873cipcza	South Africa 2013/02439		
3873pcau	Australia 2009231652		
3873pcbr	Brazil PI 0911360-6		
3873pcca	Canada 2720453		
3873pccn	China 200980117871.9		
3873pcet	Egypt 1622/2010		
3873pcep	Europe 09727638.0-1257		
3873pcis	Israel 208414		
3873pcin	India 7273/DELNP/2010		
3873pcjp	Japan 2011-503181		
3873pckr	Korea 10-2010-7024620		
3873pcma	Malaysia PI 2010004616		
3873pcmx	Mexico MX/a/2010/010824		
3873pcpe	Philippines 1-2010-502221		
3873pcru	Russia 2010140209/14 (057605)		
3873pcsgdv	Singapore 201007215-5		
3873pcza	South Africa 2010/07025		

PATENT REEL: 041770 FRAME: 0013

RECORDED: 03/28/2017